COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JAMES E. ADAIR

vs.

COMPLAINANT CASE NO. 91-189))) NORTH MARSHALL WATER DISTRICT DEFENDANT

ORDER

This matter having arisen upon the filing of a formal complaint by James E. Adair against North Marshall Water District ("North Marshall") on July 2, 1991, alleging that North Marshall permits a customer, V. A. Hairman, to purchase water and resell to individuals in violation of North Marshall's rules and regulations. On August 26, 1991, North Marshall filed a response to the complaint stating that it does not have formal notification or sufficient proof to admit the allegation.

Therefore, the Commission recognizing that the complaint cannot be fully adjudicated unless V.A. Hairman is made a party to this proceeding and being further sufficiently advised IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that V. A. Hairman be and hereby is named a party in the formal complaint, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12, V. A. Hairman is HEREBY ORDERED to file a written response to the complaint within 10 days from the date of service of this Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 18th day of September, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

roc Director